China expansion ~€50m and ~€20m Maintenance for a total of ~€70m capex; leading to a pre-dividend

total cash flow range between approx. +/-€5m (lower-end)  –&– approx. +€25 to €35m (upper-end)

▪ Balancing dividend stability and cash flow, Befesa proposes to:

(1) distribute €15m ordinary dividend in July; -and-

(2) review an additional dividend in Nov (post Q3 earnings release) depending on earnings & cash flow

Q3 2020 YTD and more visibility about the impact from Covid-19

(1) In 2020, the $300 TC per tonne of WOX, divided by ~68% zinc content in WOX and divided by 85% zinc payable after 15% free-metal deduction, is equivalent to ~$519 per tonne of zinc

payable; Similarly, in 2019, the $245 TC per tonne of WOX is equivalent to ~$424 per tonne of zinc payable.

BEFESA

474

406

482

198

139

173

120

140

160

180

200

220

240

Resilience During Severe 2008/09 Crisis

-&- Q1’20 Crude Steel Production

5

Befesa EAFD cap. utilisation %

2009

82%

2008

96%

2010

96%

(1) Source: www.worldsteel.org

(2) Total EBITDA is the sum of Steel Dust & Aluminium Salt Slags segments proforma (PF) comparable to Befesa structure in ´19/´20; Thus, it excludes divested IES, EPC and Concessions businesses

Befesa EAF dust

throughput kt

Crude steel production

EU-28 Mt(1)

Befesa EBITDA PF(2) (€m)€61€99 €99

Analysed severe 2009 crisis and Q1’20 steel production

to triangulate 2020 lower & upper –end scenarios

Million tonnes Q1´20 Q1’19 YoY change

▪ EU-28 38.3 42.5 -10%

▪ Turkey 9.0 8.2 +10%

▪ S. Korea 16.9 17.8 -5%

▪ Asia 315 316 -0.3%

▪ China 234 232 +1%

Q1 2020 Crude Steel Production(1)

▪ Europe: Q1’20 at -10% YoY

For 2020 to be down 30% as in 2009 crisis

requires → Q2, Q3, Q4 down -37% YoY each

▪ Turkey: Steel market up 10% YoY in Q1

▪ South Korea moderately down; Managing

Covid-19 rigorously / country recovering

▪ China slightly up 1% YoY in Q1

EU Crude Steel Production Trend &

Befesa’s EAF Dust Throughput during 2008-2010

▪ Befesa operates highly regulated hazardous waste

recycling services business model

▪ Stable experienced management team

▪ Resilient EAFD volume -14% YoY or ~half of EU

steel trend; Respectable ~19% EBITDA margin